
Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Mission Statement: The mission of Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities is to promote a vibrant, safe and attractive 
city of opportunity through the development of effective and efficient recreation programs, facilities and parks for all 
citizens and residents to enjoy.

Expenditure and Revenue Summary

Expenditure By Classification
FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

% Change
2009-2010

Personnel $15,344,766 $15,584,831 $14,155,294 -9.2%
Non-Personnel 5,607,916 5,661,762 4,774,355 -15.7%
Capital Goods Outlay 1,100 443,289 295,023 -33.4%
Interfund Transfers 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Expenditures $20,953,782 $21,689,882 $19,224,672 -11.4%

Less Revenues
Internal Services $2,000 $413,016 $250,000 -39.5%
Special Revenue Funds 458,842 514,754 313,740 -39.1%
Total Designated Funding Sources $460,842 $927,770 $563,740 -39.2%

Net General Fund Expenditures $20,492,940 $20,762,112 $18,660,932 -10.1%

Total Department FTE's 195.7 201.1 189.1 -6.0%

Highlights

• In FY 2010 the approved RPCA General Fund budget decreases by $2,101,180, or 10.1%. The RPCA decrease in FY 
2010 is attributable to various personnel and non-personnel expenditure reductions that are detailed in the RPCA 
Summary of Budget Changes section.

• FY 2010 personnel costs decrease by $1,429,537 (9.2%) primarily due to increased vacancy savings and the 
elimination of 10.55 FTEs which are both part of the Department’s FY 2010 expenditure reductions plan. The decrease 
is partially offset by the transfer of an Arborist position from a special revenue account into the General Fund ($100,113).  
RPCA's two special revenue accounts, including 1.5 positions, were eliminated due to insufficient revenues.

• Total non-personnel costs decrease by $887,407 (15.7%) due to various Department expenditure reductions. These 
reductions are partially offset by $267,899 in Adjustments to Maintain Current Services mainly related to the opening of 
the new Charles Houston Recreation Center and other new maintenance requirements throughout the City.  These 
reductions and increases are detailed in the Summary of Budget Changes Section.

• Capital Outlay decreases by $148,266 (33.4%) due to revisions to the FY10-FY15 vehicle replacement schedule. 

• New fees and adjustments totaling $174,109 in new General Fund revenues are approved to help offset the 
expenditures of the Department of Recreation, Parks, and Cultural Activities.

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-20



Selected Performance Measures

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Selected Performance Measures
FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

%  of Departmental effectiveness targets met 65% 85% 85%
%  of community rating Department services as good to excellent N/A NA 95%

# of open space acres protected in accordance with Open Space Master Plan 0.4 N/A 2.0
Average cost per park facility maintained $19,134 $24,512 $21,373

Cost per youth involved in Recreation Activities $193 $194 $166
Cost per event supported $2,506 NA $2,327

$ value of in-kind volunteer time $591,128 $1,126,200 $750,800

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-21

FY 2010 Approved Expenditures by Program

Arts, Marketing,
and Special 

Services
8%

Recreation
Services

41%

Park Operations
and Capital 

Development
41%

Leadership & 
Management 

Support Services
10%



Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Leadership and General Management
Leadership and General Management
Information Technology Management

Park Operations and Capital Development
Park Planning & Dev. Of Open Space
Park Ops & Facility Maintenance
Marina Operations
Natural Resource Management

Recreation Services
Youth Activities
Adult Activities
Neighborhood Recreation Centers
Aquatics
Environmental Education
Special Events

Arts, Marketing, & Special Services
Cultural Ops, Grant-Funded Arts, &

Special Services
Community Outreach & Education
Volunteer Resources

RPCA Programs and Activities
Department Contact Info
703.838.4343
www.alexandriava.gov/recreation

Department Head
Vacant, Director of RPCA
703.838.4842

Department Staff
Roger Blakely, Deputy Director
William Chesley, Deputy Director
Leslie Clark, Division Chief
Alissa Carrel, Division Chief
Jack Browand, Special Projects Coord.

Dept Info

Expenditure By Program
FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

% Change
2009-2010

Leadership & Management Support Services $2,407,541 $2,137,110 $1,947,804 -8.9%
Park Operations and Capital Development $7,915,006 $9,021,624 $7,798,753 -13.6%
Recreation Services $9,034,132 $8,657,063 $8,008,356 -7.5%
Arts, Marketing, and Special Services $1,597,103 $1,874,085 $1,469,759 -21.6%
Total Expenditures $20,953,782 $21,689,882 $19,224,672 -11.4%

Authorized Positions (FTE's) by Program
FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

% Change
2009-2010

Leadership & Management Support Services 22.0 21.0 19.3 -8.3%
Park Operations and Capital Development 66.2 75.7 67.7 -10.6%
Recreation Services 90.7 88.5 87.2 -1.5%
Arts, Marketing, and Special Services 16.8 15.9 14.9 -6.3%
Total full time equivalents 195.7 201.1 189.1 -6.0%

Expenditure Summary

Staffing Summary

Program Level Summary Information

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-22



Leadership & Management Support Services
The goal of Leadership and Management Support Services is to provide management services that enable the 
Department to deliver high quality services to the citizens and residents of the community.

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Program Totals
FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

%  of Total All Funds Budget 11.5% 9.9% 10.1%
Total Expenditures $2,407,541 $2,137,110 $1,947,804

Less Revenues $0 $3,000 $3,000
Net General Fund Expenditures $2,407,541 $2,134,110 $1,944,804

Program Outcomes
%  of department-wide performance outcomes and goals achieved N/A 100% 100%

LEADERSHIP AND GENERAL MANAGEMENT – The goal of Leadership and General Management is to 
provide financial, personnel, and support services associated with the Department's mission in order 
to facilitate the operations of the Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities Department.  

FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

Expenditures $2,104,380 $1,794,292 $1,626,762
FTE's 19.2 18.3 16.6
# of department FTE's managed 195.7 201.1 189.1
$ amount of departmental expenditures $20,953,782 $21,689,882 $19,224,672
Leadership & General Management expenditures as a %  of total department 11.5% 9.9% 10.1%
%  of departmental effectiveness targets met 65% 85% 85%
%  of community  residents rating the department serv ices/facilities as good to excellent* N/A NA 95%
*Question is part of City-Wide Community  Survey being completed in spring of 2009

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT – The goal of Information Technology Management is 
to provide PC, Recreation System, Network infrastructure and software support to department staff in a
timely manner in order to support the Department in its mission. 
Expenditures $303,161 $342,818 $321,042
FTE's 2.8 2.7 2.7
# of total requests processed 3,047 3,600 4,100
Cost per request processed $99 $95 $78
%  of recreation Help Desk requests responded to within 5 days 86% 90% 90%

Activity Data

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-23



Park Operations and Capital Development
The goal of Park Operations and Capital Development is to provide quality facilities and development to meet the 
needs of the community through recreational opportunities.

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Program Totals
FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

%  of Total All Funds Budget 37.8% 41.6% 40.6%
Total Expenditures $7,915,006 $9,021,624 $7,798,753

Less Revenues $202,466 $654,030 $290,000
Net General Fund Expenditures $7,712,540 $8,367,594 $7,508,753

Program Outcomes
%  of park maintenance completed on schedule 92% 100% 85%

PARK PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT OF OPEN SPACE – The goal of Acquistion and Development of 
Open Space and Facilities is to advance new and ongoing initiatives in the development of parks, 
facilities and open space for the public in order to ensure high quality urban design development. 

FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

Expenditures $569,679 $741,314 $508,318
FTE's 8.8 9.1 7.1
# of Open Space acres protected in accordance with the Open Space Master Plan 0.4 0 2.0
Cost per acre for Open Space purchases $2.75 million NA $2.4 million

Expenditures $4,803,983 $5,760,376 $5,065,473
FTE's 40.5 51.1 45.1
# of athletic fields available for games each year 48 50 43
# of facilities maintained by Park Operations 245 235 237
Average cost per park facility  maintained $19,134 $24,512 $21,373
%  of mowing operations occuring during 7-10 day scheduled period 70% 100% 60%

MARINA OPERATIONS – The goal of the Marina Operations is to provide a safe, active, and efficient 
waterfront facility that is in keeping with the historical value of the city's Old Town District.
Expenditures $410,452 $425,413 $417,093
FTE's 4.6 3.9 3.9
# of annual v isitors 634,183 427,200 600,000
Cost per v isitor $0.64 $1.00 $0.70
%  of boaters rating facilities good to excellent 98% 98% 98%

Expenditures $2,130,892 $2,094,521 $1,807,869
FTE's 12.3 11.6 11.6
# of work orders completed 1,258 2,400 3,500
Cost per work order completed $1,694 $873 $517
%  of blocks pruned according to schedule 91% 100% 85%

NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT – The goal of Natural Resource Management is to preserve and 
protect the existing population of 17,000 street trees and tens of 1000's of park trees through
preventative maintenance and pruning every 5 years.

Activity Data

PARK OPERATIONS AND FACILITY MAINTENANCE – The goal of Park Operations is to protect 
public assets in the development of parks and athletic facilities, and to ensure the regular maintenance 
activities are carried out on a 7-10 day schedule.

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-24



Recreation Services
The goal of Recreation Service is to provide quality wellness, athletics, aquatics, nature-based, cultural, life long 
learning and other leisure opportunities and facilities for residents and visitors in order to enrich the quality of life of 
the Alexandria community as a whole.

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Program Totals
FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

%  of Total All Funds Budget 43.1% 39.9% 41.7%
Total Expenditures $9,034,132 $8,657,063 $8,008,356

Less Revenues $217,085 $254,447 $254,447
Net General Fund Expenditures $8,817,047 $8,402,616 $7,753,909

Program Outcomes
%  of residents reporting they are satisfied with programs in which they participated 96% 99% 99%

YOUTH ACTIVITIES – The goal of Youth Activities is to provide sports, camps, cultural and 
educational enrichment, and other community recreation opportunities for Alexandria's youth 
population so they can develop physical fitness, lifelong learning, and citizenship skills. 

FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

Expenditures $1,830,845 $1,824,256 $1,662,137
FTE's 16.6 16.6 16.6
# of youth (18 and under) registrations in youth activ ities            9,471             9,400 10,000         
Cost per youth involved in Recreation Activ ities $193 $194 $166
%  of participants reporting satisfaction with youth classes 90% 99% 99%

ADULT ACTIVITIES – The goal of Adult Activities is to provide a variety of instructional and 
competitive programs, leagues, and social opportunities in order for adults to become physically fit, 
enjoy their leisure time, and pursue lifelong recreational skills.
Expenditures $921,152 $765,721 $709,252
FTE's 7.1 7.1 6.3
# of registrations in adult recreation activ ities 7,951 8,000 8,000
Cost per participant registered $116 $96 $89
%  of participants reporting satisfaction with adult classes 97% NA 99%

NEIGHBORHOOD RECREATION CENTERS - The goal of  Neighborhood Recreation Centers is to 
provide a variety of recreation, enrichment and leisure activities in order to meet the diverse needs of 
preschool children, school age children, teens, and their families in a safe and healthy environment.
Expenditures $4,231,398 $4,113,920 $3,460,677
FTE's 49.2 48.2 47.7
# of v isits to community  recreation centers 13,337 12,000 12,000
Cost per registration in community  recreation classes $317 $343 $288
%  of participants reporting satisfaction with classes 100% NA 99%

Activity Data

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-25



Recreation Services Continued

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

AQUATICS - The goal of Aquatics is to promote water safety awareness while providing a broad 
variety of programs, activities, and services in order to meet the needs and interests of a diverse 
community and facilitate the development of healthy life styles related to aquatic based programming

FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

Expenditures $1,349,483 $1,309,682 $1,450,034
FTE's 10.9 9.7 9.7
# of v isits to aquatic facilitities 103,616         115,000         115,000          
Cost per user $13 $11 $13
%  of participants reporting satisfaction with aquatic facilties N/A 99% 99%

ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION - The goal of  Environmental Education is to provide quality, nature-
based interpretive programs in order to aid the management, conservation, and preservation of 
Alexandria's natural resources through informative recommendations, conservation projects, and 
public education.
Expenditures $290,259 $345,735 $344,681
FTE's 4.2 4.2 4.2
# of v isits to the Nature Center 7,271           7,300           7,300           
Cost per v isitor $40 $47 $47
%  of participants reporting satisfaction with Nature Center Programs N/A 99% 99%

SPECIAL EVENTS - The goal of the Special Events activity is to host special events, programs, and 
services in order to provide residents and visitors the opportunity to engage in life long learning 
experiences and leisure activities.
Expenditures $410,995 $297,749 $381,575
FTE's 2.9 2.9 2.9
# of special events supported 164 163 164
Cost per event supported $2,506 $1,827 $2,327
%  of participants reporting satisfaction with events N/A 99% 99%

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-26



Arts, Marketing, and Special Services
The goal of Arts, Marketing, and Special Services is to provide a diverse range of Citywide cultural arts, special 
events, and leisure opportunities for residents and visitors to the City in order to stimulate the economy and 
enhance the quality of life in Alexandria.

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Program Totals
FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

%  of Total All Funds Budget 7.6% 8.6% 7.6%
Total Expenditures $1,597,103 $1,874,085 $1,469,759

Less Revenues $41,292 $16,293 $16,293
Net General Fund Expenditures $1,555,811 $1,857,792 $1,453,466

Program Outcomes
%  of public reporting awareness of events, programs & serv ices, and cultural opportunities 89% N/A 90%

*Last community  survey completed in 2006, next survey scheduled for CY 2009

CULTURAL OPPORTUNITIES, GRANT-FUNDED ART, & SPECIAL SERVICES – The goal of Cultural 
Opportunities, Grant-funded Art, and Special Services is to host special events, programs, and 
services, and provide residents and visitors with opportunities to engage in life-long learning 
experiences and leisure activities.

FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

Expenditures $1,224,957 $1,290,955 $1,132,063
FTE's 10.0 10.0 9.0
# of grants awarded 32 NA 38
%  of participants satisfied with facility  rental at Durant Center N/A 100% 99%

COMMUNITY OUTREACH & EDUCATION - The goal of Community Outreach and Education Activity is 
to promote and educate the residents and draw visitors on behalf of the Department and the City about 
activities to provide life long learning and leisure activities.
Expenditures $236,097 $359,850 $202,508
FTE's 4.6 4.0 4.0
# of promotional activ ities 211 175 200
Cost per promotional activ ity $1,119 $2,056 $1,013
Participation rate per 1,000 residents (in RPCA programs) 292 NA 300

VOLUNTEER RESOURCES – The goal of the Volunteer Resources Activity is to  recruit, manage and 
support volunteer activities within the department in order to provide the volunteer with an 
opportunity to serve the community.
Expenditures $136,049 $223,280 $135,188
FTE's 2.2 1.9 1.9
# of volunteer hours provided 31,493 60,000 40,000
$ value of in-kind volunteer time $591,128 $1,126,200 $750,800
Value of in-kind volunteer time as a %  of RPCA budget 3.0% 5.2% 3.9%

Activity Data

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-27



Adjustments to Maintain Current Service Levels

Summary of Budget Changes

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Activity Adjustment
FY 2010

Approved

Leadership & Management Security System Warranty $8,953

Park Operations Maintenance of New Properties $19,500

Park Operations Marina Horticultural Enhancements $15,000

Park Operations Maintenance Contract $12,600

Park Operations Marina Treks Cleaning $7,275
$7,275 for contracted special area Treks Decking cleaning at the Marina. This includes labor intensive areas around 

railings, benches, trash cans, light posts, signs and finger piers.  These areas cannot be reached by existing deck 

cleaning operations.  General Services had previously contracted out this special area cleaning twice a year at a cost 

of $4,850.  Due to the National Harbor Initiative and increased traffic in the marina area, a higher level of service is 

required. To perform cleaning three times a year, the cost is $7,275.

The janitorial/cleaning and pest control service at the new park operations facility has been provided by General 

Services.  This contract covers the offices and bathroom areas only, the shop area on Roth St. is not included in the 

contract.  General Services no longer pays for the contract and has turned it over to RPCA and T&ES.  RPCA pays 

roughly one-third, $12,600, of the total contract shared with T&ES.

As part of the National Harbor Initiative, the City installed new horticultural pots in the Marina and waterfront area.  

This adjustment consists of $15,000 to maintain and replace plant material in the pots throughout the year.  The 

adjustment averages to roughly $2.88 per pot/week for 100 pots.  This expenditure projection is based on actual 

costs reported by Recreation Department.

Maintenance agreement/warranty for Lee Center access control system. The first year was included in the installation 

of the system, and the second and subsequent years will be charged to the end user. The cost of the warranty is 

$8,953/year. 

$5,500 for maintenance costs of new park property in East Del Ray. The new properties consist of more than 16,021 

square feet (.37 acres).  Cost estimates for maintenance of the new properties are based on the City's Open Space 

guidelines. This property is planned to be an active residential open space (playgrounds or small fields) which average 

from $10,000 to $15,000 per acre. Parks staff determined that they would average $14,810 per acre per year to 

maintain -roughly $5,500 for annual maintenance.  Maintenance for this property will be performed by contracted 

crews and will not require any additional staffing.

In Fiscal Year 2010, RPCA has increased maintenance requirements at the G.W. Parkway Urban Deck.  The new 

horticultural demand at this property make up more than 60,000 square feet (1.3 acres).  Cost estimates for 

maintenance of this new property are based on the City's Open Space guidelines. In Fiscal Year 2009 $11,000 was 

budgeted for maintenance of this property. This property qualifies as level four city gateway site (heavy 

landscape/hardscape) which average from $15,000 to $40,000 per acre.  Parks staff determined that they would 

average $18,730 per acre per year to maintain -roughly $25,000 for annual maintenance. Due to the unique 

characteristics of the soil and plant material at the site, $14,000 in additional funding is needed to conduct proper 

maintenance.  Maintenance for this property will be performed by contracted crews and will not require any additional 

staffing.

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-28



Summary of Budget Changes

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Maintain Current Service Levels, continued

Recreation Services New Charles Houston Facility $192,118

TOTAL $255,446

The new Charles Houston Recreation Center has undergone a complete replacement that increased the size of the 

facility from approximately 29,000 square feet to 35,000 square feet.  Due to the additional size of the building, 

additional funding and staffing is needed to manage the facility during operational hours.  There is also a strong 

expectation that the new facility will attract more participants from the neighborhood and the community at large. 

Also the new amenities and new program offerings at the new Charles Houston Center, additional funding is required. 

Specifically the new Charles Houston requires additional funding to support the new landscaping and green roof 

($37,000), new pool ($18,848), additional staff ($97,553), new computer lab operating expenses ($8,000), and other 

building maintenance and utility increases ($30,717).

Activity Adjustment
FY 2010

Approved

Expenditure Reductions

Activity Reduction Option FTE's
FY 2010

Approved

Leadership & Management Non-Personnel & Seasonal 0 ($129,000)

Leadership & Management Eliminate Secretary II Position (1.0) ($52,333)

Leadership & Management Eliminate Rec Leader III Position (0.75) ($30,552)

The Department proposes reducing $129,000 in non-personnel and seasonal staffing expenditures in the Leadership 

and General Management Activity.  These cuts include reductions in professional services, temporary services, food 

supplies, office supplies, long distance travel, seasonal staffing, office equipment, uniforms, overtime, and postage 

expenditures.  These reductions may impact staff morale as they place a greater workload on full-time staff since the 

ability to hire seasonal and temporary personnel will be reduced.

Funding for a PT Recreation Leader III position at Lee Center is proposed to be eliminated in FY 2010. The Recreation 

Leader III position supports Lee Center receptionist duties, and provides information for walk-in customers.  Other 

administrative staff will continue to absorb the workload of this position.

A FT Secretary II position is proposed to be eliminated in FY 2010.  Currently, there are 2.75 FTEs  supporting the 

department’s administrative professional staff including the Director’s position. Without this Secretary II position, 

support for the administrative professional staff will be less than required for efficient functioning.  Hence, regular 

support will be thin, which will impact the processing of paperwork, regular administrative support staff duties, back-

up for coverage, tight deadlines for required deliverables and the implementation of special projects.  

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-29



Summary of Budget Changes

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Expenditure Reductions, continued

Activity Reduction Option FTE's
FY 2010

Approved

IT Management Various Non-Personnel 0 ($26,600)

Multiple Activities Non-Personnel & Seasonal 0 ($67,000)

Cultural Opportunities Reduction in Grant Funding 0 ($30,000)

Cultural Operations Elimination of Rec. Suprv. III (1.0) ($77,029)

Cultural Operations Delay Hiring of Deputy Director 0 ($38,484)

Multiple Activities Recreation Services Vacancy Savings 0 ($600,141)

Adult Activities John Adams (0.80) ($33,914)

The Department proposes reducing $30,000 in Alexandria Commission for the Arts grant awards in FY 2010.  This is 

roughly a 14.3% reduction. The reduction in the Grant Program will result in a reduction of grant dollars distributed 

and fewer grants being awarded to Alexandria art organizations.

The Department proposes reducing $26,000 in non-personnel expenditures in the IT Management Activity. These non-

personnel cuts include reductions in professional services, operating supplies, temporary services, consulting 

services, other equipment, new acquisitions, operating supplies, and computer replacement.  These reductions will 

impact delivery of IT services including: technical assistance, special project analysis, and computer replacement.

The Department proposes reducing $67,000 in non-personnel and seasonal staffing expenditures in the Cultural 

Operations Program.  These cuts include reductions in Durant Seasonal staff, professional services, supplies and 

materials, and food supplies. The Durant seasonal staff funding reduction will be achieved through the rescheduling of 

existing permanent staff. Outside normal operating hours use of the Durant center will be reimbursed through staff 

fees associated with facility use. The remaining reductions will be achieved through the use of existing staff 

resources, sharing of operating supplies, food, etc. with other programs.  Sponsorships and donations will be sought 

to further offset these reductions.  

A FT Recreation Supervisor III position at the Durant Center is proposed to be eliminated in FY 2010. The impact 

associated with the elimination will be a delay of facility management activities and duties associated with the Arts 

Commission. Currently, the duties associated with the position are being absorbed by upper level supervisors, and 

existing clerical staff.

The Department proposes eliminating two PT Recreation Leader II positions at the John Adams recreation center.  

The result of this would be no longer offering Adult drop-in hours at the John Adams Recreation Center.  The current 

operating hours are Monday through Friday, 6:00 pm to 10:00 pm.  These hours are available for adults to play 

basketball or volleyball. The Adult Sports Program could continue using the location and use their own staff to 

supervise league play.  Adults will still be able to use other RPCA facilities located throughout the city. 

Freeze vacant Deputy Director position for three months. The Department proposes the delay of hiring the vacant 

Deputy Director position. Duties would be absorbed by existing senior level staff.

RPCA proposes increasing their vacancy savings at various recreation centers by holding numerous unoccupied 

positions vacant. There may be a minimal impact, but other full-time and part-time staff would provide the services 

needed.

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-30



Summary of Budget Changes

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Expenditure Reductions, continued

Neighborhood Recreation Centers Various Non-Personnel 0 ($209,812)

Neighborhood Recreation Centers Seasonal Staff 0 ($161,346)

Youth Activities Youth Baseball & Tennis 0 ($30,514)

Aquatics Close Lee & Colasanto Pool 0 ($43,113)

Recreation Center Impacts:

Barrett – reduced seasonal staff for summer program and closing Center on Saturdays from October to March, 

average Saturday attendance is 5 visitors.

Patrick  Henry  – closing Center on Saturdays from October to March; average Saturday attendance is 15 – 20.  

Ramsay, Mt Vernon, Chinquapin, and Kelly – reduced seasonal budget by eliminating seasonal custodian positions.  

Mt Vernon – Close on Sundays 1 – 5 pm; average Sunday attendance 15-20.  

Nannie J Lee – Close Sundays year round and Saturdays April – September; average Sunday and Saturday 

attendance 15 – 20.  

Chinquapin  – Close Center 8 hours per week which is a continuation of the early closing implemented in FY09 

RPCA proposes not opening Lee & Colasanto Pool in FY 2010. These pools were identified because of their lower 

attendance numbers compared to other Recreation Department pools. The pools are also old and maintenance and 

equipment repairs to open the pools are often high. Non-personnel and seasonal staff expenses are being reduced to 

reflect the closings. Warwick Pool will remain open and is within walking distance of Colasanto Pool. The Recreation 

Department is looking into offering scheduled transportation to the Old Town Pool for those previously using the Lee 

Pool.

The Recreation department proposes reducing its seasonal staffing budget at its recreation centers by $161,346.  

The service impact will be in the early closing of the Chinquapin Center for a total reduction in operating hours from 96 

to 88 hours per week. The current average attendance in the center at the last hour is an average of 2 people. Also 

Saturday and Sunday closings are proposed at Barrett, Patrick Henry, N J Lee, and Mt Vernon Centers.  These 

centers were identified due to there low attendance numbers. Other Centers will remain open and accommodate the 

residents at Ramsay, Chinquapin, Cora Kelly, and Houston.

RPCA proposes that the baseball program be taken over by The Alexandria Little League.  The Department has been 

working with the Little League and they are supportive of the proposal.  The Tennis Program for the summer would be 

offered at 4 locations (Mason, Henry, Lee, Mt Vernon) instead of 7 locations. The three courts eliminated were 

identified as recording low participation numbers.

The Department proposes reducing $209,812 in non-personnel expenditures in the Neighborhood Recreation Center 

Activity. These non-personnel cuts include reductions in professional services, operating supplies, temporary 

services, food supplies, laundry, equipment maintenance, memberships, and housekeeping. These reductions will be 

achieved through the reduction of supplies and materials for activities and programs, elimination of all staff shirt 

purchases for the Recreation Services Division, elimination of payment for staff attendance at conferences and 

trainings, etc.

Activity Reduction Option FTE's
FY 2010

Approved

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-31



Summary of Budget Changes

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Expenditure Reductions, continued

Youth Activities Four-Mile Summer Playground Program 0 ($5,595)

Neighborhood Rec. Cntr Maury & Mason After School Prgm 0 ($19,250)

Natural Resources Horticultural Reduction 0 ($200,000)

Natural Resources Tree Trimming 0 ($181,666)

Park Planning Elimination of Park  Planning Division Chief (1.0) ($137,674)

This reduction is for Urban Forestry contractor funding (15% reduction of the total natural resources professional 

services budget) and a portion of the overtime budget (20% reduction of the total natural resources overtime budget). 

The reduction will reduce the quantity of contract services that perform skilled arboriculture practices on City trees 

along streets, in parks, and other public facilities; including, pruning, removal of trees, logs and stump, cabling and 

bracing, and pest suppression. Specifically these contracted services supplement the City’s Urban Forestry program 

with skilled staff and equipment. The reduction of this function will impact the implementation of the City’s Urban 

Forestry Plan and the maintenance and health of the City’s street and park trees.  In addition, the response and 

completion time for non-emergency service requests and tree maintenance or removal work orders will likely increase 

beyond the established goal of 45 days. 

The FT Division Chief Park Planning position is proposed to be eliminated in FY 2010. Eliminating this position will 

reduce over the long term the quantity and timeliness of the sections ability to complete plan reviews and/or edits. 

Specifically this reduction will impact the review of land development proposals, design, architectural, building plan 

components and/ or proposals in public and private areas. This reduction will also impact the ability of staff to attend 

meetings before the Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals, and other citizen panels and committees.  

However, there is projected to be less development in the City in FY 2010.

The Department proposes not offering the City After School Programs at the Maury and George Mason Centers. The 

average daily attendance at the Maury and Mason programs is less than 20 participants each.  There are alternative 

options for parents that include the Campagna Kids Program at three sites or to have their child transported to the 

closest neighborhood recreation center offering the After School Program. To assist low income participants, the 

Recreation Department is also considering offering scholarships for those transferring to the Campagna Kids 

Program.

This reduction is for funding provided to maintain City planting sites. The Horticultural Operations Section is 

responsible for the planting, watering, weeding, and care of 97 annual flower beds and 103 sites where perennials are 

planted.  Specifically this funding reduction will reduce or eliminate planting and maintenance services at certain: City 

portals, street medians, parks, schools, recreation centers, public buildings, and other landscaped spaces.  In 

addition, community outreach and special projects in natural areas will be affected.  The Department, when possible, 

will work with community groups, civic associations, neighborhood garden clubs, and other citizen organizations to 

supplement the reduction of City resources at these sites.

RPCA proposes consolidating the summer drop-in playground activity program at Four Mile Run in FY 2010. Four 

Mile Run is within walking distance of the Cora Kelly Recreation Center and participants could attend the Summer 

Program offered at the center. The Four Mile Run playground program was identified because of its low       (9 

participants) average daily attendance.

Activity Reduction Option FTE's
FY 2010

Approved

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-32



Summary of Budget Changes

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Expenditure Reductions, continued

Activity Reduction Option FTE's
FY 2010

Approved

Park Operations Reduction of Vehicle Fleet 0.0 ($106,386)

Park Operations Increased Mowing Intervals (3.0) ($151,460)

Park Operations School Grounds Maintenance 0.0 ($152,466)

Park Operations Reduction in Seasonal Staff 0.0 ($50,000)

The department proposes a reduction of $151,460 to funding provided to maintain exterior school grounds.  

Specifically, this funding reduction will impact the school landscape maintenance schedule by increasing the elapsed 

number of days between mowing, trimming and weeding from every 1-7 days to every 10-14 days depending on the 

season.  Mowing will also be completed during the week, as opposed to the current practice of weekends only.  In 

addition, response time for snow removal will also be impacted.  This schedule is equivalent to the above schedule for 

all other City properties.

The Department proposes a seasonal staff expenditure reduction of $50,000. The following tasks performed by 

seasonal staff will be impacted: docking boats and accepting and receiving of associated fees; maintenance of City 

Marina piers, walkways, benches, receptacles, signs, and water debris removal; clearing sidewalks of ice and snow; 

assisting in the maintenance and minor repair of equipment; operating various types of equipment and tools; cleaning 

of facilities, to include removing trash and litter; loading and unloading trucks; maintaining grounds and turf (i.e. 

reconditioning, vegetation control, and repairs); repairing irrigation systems (i.e. sprinklers, valves, and pipes); 

performing various landscaping tasks, to include propagating beds, edging, mulching, and planting; and operating 

tractors and mowers, chair saws, or cutoff saws. Exact quantifiable impacts cannot be provided.

The Department has identified two vehicles in their fleet that they no longer need. These vehicles, a motor grader and 

a shredder, will be rotated out of the Department. Their use is very limited at this time and they can be rented in the 

future if needed.  The reduction will be to RPCA's vehicle replacement transfer.

This reduction is a carry-over from the FY 09 mid-year reductions.  A reduction in service will be seen due to the 

elimination of 3 FTEs. The result will be longer intervals between grass cutting, trash pick up, and responding to 

service calls for park and facility repairs. The trash pick-up reduction will not affect primary parks or tourists areas; 

some pocket and other small parks will have a once a week pick-up schedule as opposed to the current twice a 

week. The equivalent of 120 hours per week lost in FTE will impact mowing cycles by five days across the City, see 

below for breakdown:

Primary Parks/Waterfront:  will not be affected by this reduction

Major Athletic Fields: mowed 1 - 2 times per week would be mowed 2 - 4 times per week 

City Right of Way:  mowed every 7-10 days would be mowed every 10-14 days 

Open space:  mowed every 10- 14 days would be mowed every14-30 days

In addition, repairs of mowers and maintenance equipment will be delayed one or two weeks. Also impacted will be 

the ability to complete repairs on time. 

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-33



Summary of Budget Changes

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Expenditure Reductions, continued

Activity Reduction Option FTE's
FY 2010

Approved

Park Operations Elimination of Maintenance Suprv. Position (1.0) ($87,782)

Park Operations Elimination of Equipment Oper. Position (1.0) ($55,386)

Park Operations Elimination of Laborer II Position (1.0) ($52,379)

TOTAL (10.55) -$2,729,882

A FT Laborer II position is proposed to be eliminated in FY 2010. This reduction is for the Laborer II position assigned 

to the Fort Ward District. The position is tasked with operating various small equipment, driving a refuse collection 

truck, and completing other various park maintenance tasks.  The impact of eliminating this position will be a delay in 

staff timing to complete critical maintenance issues in the district. This reduction will also impact the District 

Manager who will be required to spend more time operating equipment and maintaining turf rather than managing and 

supervising his/her facility and staff.  

A FT Maintenance Supervisor position is proposed to be eliminated in FY 2010. This position assigns, dispatches, 

coordinates and supervises crews and/or contractors in completion of maintenance work. The reduction of this 

position will impact the maintenance of the parks in the Four Mile Run District. This reduction will also impact the 

District Manager who will be required to spend more time operating equipment and maintaining facilities rather than 

managing and supervising his/her facility and staff.  

A FT Equipment Operator position is proposed to be eliminated in FY 2010. This reduction is for a position assigned 

to the Waterfront District.  This reduction will reduce the waterfront maintenance crew to three staff.  The position 

operates equipment, and performs general maintenance tasks and landscaping duties. The reduction of this position  

impacts the maintenance of the parks in the Waterfront District.  Specifically, the mowing schedule for waterfront 

district parks and facilities will move from a 1-10 to a 10-14 day cycle and it will not be possible to perform nearly as 

much river debris removal.   This reduction will also impact the Marina as the Dockmaster will be required to spend 

significant time operating equipment rather than managing and supervising the City Marina and waterfront staff.  

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-34



Summary of Budget Changes

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Fee Adjustments

Activity Fee Adjustment
FY 2010

Approved

Youth Activities Out of School Time Program Supply Fee $58,181

Special Events City Birthday Sponsorship $10,000

Neighborhood Recreation Centers Chinquapin Passes $9,998
RPCA proposes that various Chinquapin fees for passes and admission be increased by the CPI rate.  This will result 

in $9,998 in additional revenue.

The Department is proposing a supply fee for its Licensed Out of School Time Programs beginning in FY 2010.  The 

Out of School Time Program consists of two program components – a school year program and a summer program 

for elementary and middle school age youth.  If approved, the fee will be implemented for the school year program 

beginning in September 2009 and staff will immediately begin the process of publicizing the fee to the community.  

The proposed supplies and materials fee will be $25 for the summer program and $25 per semester for the school 

year program.  The revenue generated from the fee will partially offset the Department’s expenditures for supplies and 

materials purchased for the programs.

The Department anticipates that approximately 1,100 – 1,300 youth will enroll in the Department’s Out of School 

Time Program in FY 2010. The Department plans to offer to waive the fee for qualifying low income participants.  

Approximately 30-50 percent of the youth enrolled in the program would have the fee waived.  The Department 

projects that the supplies and materials fee will generate approximately $58,181 annually. 

To offset the set cost of the Alexandria Symphony Orchestra for the USA/Alexandria Birthday Celebration, a 

sponsorship for the City Birthday event is recommended.  The Recreation Department proposes seeking a sponsor(s) 

for the event which they project could generate $10,000 in new revenue. The total cost for the Symphony is $22,000.

Other Local Jurisdictions Fee Comparison

Fairfax County:
Non-licensed school year program is free. The eleven week non-licensed summer program requires a $70 per week 

fee (sliding scale based on income).

Prince William County:
Licensed school age child care program offered during the school year requires a $65 per week fee. Licensed 

summer program requires a $125 per week fee. A $35 application fee is required for both programs

Arlington County:
Non-licensed school year program is free.  Non-licensed summer program requires a $15 dollar per week fee for the 

eight week summer program. A $25 one-time registration fee is required. The total cost of the summer program is 

$145.

Loudon County:
Licensed school year program requires a $300 per child per month fee plus a $45 household registration fee.

The licensed summer program requires a $125 per week fee and a one-time $25 registration fee. Free drop in 

programs are offered at two sites.

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-35



Cultural Ops, Art, & Special Services Park Rentals $17,127

Cultural Ops, Art, & Special Services Marina Fees $2,500

Cultural Ops, Art, & Special Services Sports Fees $50,083

TOTAL $147,889

RPCA proposes increasing the short-term docking fee at the marina from $11 to $15 for up to four hours. This along 

with projections for increased use of the facility will result in $2,500 in additional revenue.

RPCA proposes that various sports field and sports facility use fees be increased by the CPI rate.  This will result in 

$50,083 in additional revenue.

The fee for reserving picnic areas is proposed to be modified from an all day rate ($50-$150/day) to a 4 hour interval 

rate ($52-$150 every 4 hours).  This increase is intended to bring the City's rates more in line with neighboring 

jurisdictions as well as to help recover more of the costs associated with providing this service to the public. The new  

reservation time blocks will also allow more residents to utilize and reserve picnics areas because more parties will 

be able to be schedule during one day. The potential revenues from this service area are almost completely weather 

driven, but based on FY 2007 reservations, this option should generate about $3,100 in additional revenues.  

Additionally, RPCA proposes to increase various other park rental fees by the CPI rate.  In total, these fee increase 

will result in $14,027 in additional revenue.

Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Activity Fee Adjustment
FY 2010

Approved

Fee Adjustments, continued

Add-Delete Adjustments 

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-36

Activity Adjustment FTE's
FY 2010

Approved

Cultural Operations Delay Hiring of Deputy Director ($104,606)

Recreation Services Charles Houston Morning Hours $26,520

Leadership & Management King Street Tree Lighting ($42,350)

TOTAL ($120,436)

The Cultural Operations Deputy Director position was proposed to be held vacant for three months in the Manager's 

Proposed Budget.  Through the add/delete process Council increased the proposed vacancy to the entire year.  This 

results in an additional budget savings of $104,606.

The King Street tree lighting program will be scaled back from twelve to three months.  The lighting program will run 

November-January during the holiday season.  This will result in labor and utilities savings totaling $42,350.

Council added $26,520 to Recreation Parks and Cultural Activities budget for morning fitness center hours at the 

Charles Houston Recreation Center.  This expenditure increase is planned to be 100% offset by a fee charged to 

users of the fitness center during morning hours.



Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

FY 2008
Actual

FY 2009
Approved

FY 2010
Approved

   General Fund Expenditures $20,492,940 $20,762,112 $18,660,932
General Fund Revenues
   General Parks & Recreation $831,439 $989,000 $1,085,230
   Chinquapin Recreation Center $963,994 $810,000 $839,998
Total Revenues $1,795,433 $1,799,000 $1,925,228
NET GENERAL FUND IMPACT $18,697,507 $18,963,112 $16,735,704

FY 2010
RPCA General Fund Expenditures and Revenues

Total Acreage 964.62
Facilities:   #   

Playgrounds 46
Gymnasiums 16
Swimming Pools 7
Basketball Courts 25
Tennis Courts 39
Athletic Fields 56
Dog Parks 17

FY 2010
Public Recreation Statistics

Miscellaneous RPCA Data

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-37



Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities

Alexandria Commission for the Arts

Organization Type Discipline Award
Alexandria Choral Society Operating Music $10,337.00
Alexandria Harmonizers Operating Music $12,000.00
Alexandria Harmonizers Technical Assistance Music $800.00
Alexandria Performing Arts Association Operating Interdisciplinary $12,300.00
Alexandria Performing Arts Association Special Opportunity Interdisciplinary $5,000.00
Alexandria Performing Arts Association Special Opportunity Interdisciplinary $1,000.00
Alexandria Performing Arts Association Special Opportunity Interdisciplinary $1,000.00
Alexandria Singers Operating Music $11,700.00
Alexandria Singers Special Opportunity Music $1,000.00
Alexandria Symphony Orchestra Operating Music $13,000.00
Alexandria Symphony Orchestra Special Opportunity Music $5,000.00
Art League, The Operating Visual Arts $13,000.00
Art League, The Technical Assistance Visual Arts $1,000.00
Art League, The Special Opportunity Visual Arts $1,000.00
Choreographers Collaboration Project Project Dance $3,000.00
Del Ray Artisans Operating Visual Arts $11,000.00
Eclipse Chamber Orchestra Project Music $11,200.00
EcoVoce Operating Music $2,700.00
First Night Alexandria Operating Interdisciplinary $12,500.00
Focus Music Project Music $1,000.00
Jane Franklin Dance Company Project Dance $5,100.00
Jane Franklin Dance Company Special Opportunity Dance $1,000.00
Kathy Harty Gray Dance Theatre Operating Dance $10,700.00
Kathy Harty Gray Dance Theatre Technical Assistance Dance $1,000.00
Little Theatre of Alexandria Operating Theatre $12,000.00
MetroStage Operating Theatre $5,000.00
MetroStage Operating Technical Assistance $1,000.00
National Rehabilitation Association Project Dance $4,500.00
Northern Virginia Fine Arts Association Operating Visual Arts $11,300.00
Port City Playhouse Operating Theatre $5,000.00
Retired Senior Volunteer Program Project Visual Arts $2,000.00
Virginia Bronze Handbells Technical Assistance Music $800.00
Virginia Opera Company Project Music $10,000.00
WA Balalaika Society Project Music $5,500.00
WA Metropolitan Philharmonic Operating Music $10,500.00
TOTAL FY 2009 GRANTS $214,937

Alexandria Commission for the Arts
FY 2009 Grant Awards to Date

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-38



Other Recreation

Description: The City of Alexandria is a member jurisdiction of the Northern Virginia Regional Park Authority (NVRPA).
NVRPA strives to enhance the communities of Northern Virginia and enrich the lives of their citizens through the 
conservation of regional natural and cultural resources. It provides diverse regional recreational and educational 
opportunities, and fosters an understanding of the relationship between people and the environment.  The City’s 
contribution to NVRPA is based on its proportional share of the total population of member jurisdictions.  NVRPA 
operates two facilities within the City of Alexandria, the Carlyle House and Cameron Run Regional Park.

Highlights

• The overall operating budget request for all member jurisdictions of the Northern Virginia Regional Park Authority 
increased by 1.1% from $3,401,705 to $3,440,267. This is due to increases in personnel costs merit increases, and
increases in health insurance rates.  Other NVRPA General Fund operating costs are actually decreasing by 10% in 
FY 2010 and help to offset the personnel increases. NVRPA’s total FY 2010 operating budget is $18,564,038 with 
76.3% of this offset by user fees (Enterprise Fund). 

• The City of Alexandria’s share increased from 8.31% of the total to 8.40% due to a slight increase in its relative 
share of population as compared to other member jurisdictions.

• The City’s actual contribution increased by 2.2% from $282,523 to $288,814 due to the combination of the slight 
increase in the City’s percent share and the 1.1% overall cost increase to member jurisdictions.

Expenditure and Revenue Summary

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-39

Expenditure By Classification
FY 2008       
Actual

FY 2009       
Approved

FY 2010     
Approved

% Change    
2009-2010

Personnel $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Non-Personnel 279,055 282,523 288,814 2.2%
Capital Goods Outlay 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Expenditures $279,055 $282,523 $288,814 2.2%

Funding Sources
Internal Services $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Special Revenue Funds 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Designated Funding Sources $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Net General Fund Expenditures $279,055 $282,523 $288,814 2.2%
Total Department FTE's 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%



Selected Performance Measures

City of Alexandria – FY 2010 Approved Budget 17-40

Other Recreation

Selected Performance Measures*
FY 2008        
Actual

FY 2009        
Approved

FY 2010     
Approved

# of Carlyle House Lesson Plans Integrated on Template 4 5 5
# of Carlyle House Community Partnerships Developed N/A 2 3

Carlyle House Daily Tour Attendance 9,866 9,500 9,500
# of Cameron Run Picnic Shelter Rentals 66 75 80

% Increase in Cameron Pool Season Pass Sales 16.3% 5% 10%
Average $ Amount Guests Spent on Food & Beverages $3.32 $3.19 $3.30

*Reported by the NVRPA

Jurisdiction Population Percent
Operating Budget 

Request
City of Alexandria 140,024 8.40% $288,814
Arlington County 204,568 12.26% $421,942
City of Fairfax 23,349 1.40% $48,160
Fairfax County 1,010,241 60.57% $2,083,723
City of Falls Church 10,948 0.66% $22,581
Loudoun County 278,797 16.72% $575,047
Total 1,667,927 100% $3,440,267

Summary Table




